that ultimately presents the ranking of variable sensitivities.  Those input parameters with

the steepest slope, whether positive or negative, represent the inputs with the greatest

influence per unit of change, as represented by ∆x/x giving the percentage change from

the base case value.  The ranking of sensitivities of the cost model input parameters are

presented in Table 4.3.

 From the spider plot in Figure 4.7 and the rankings seen in Table 4.3 it is apparent

that the parameter with the greatest range of influence on the sequestration cost per unit

of change is the sequestration efficiency.  Further consideration of the sensitivity

rankings of all investigated parameters are discussed in Section 5.

Table 4.3  Cost model input parameters, including upper and lower bounds, used in sensitivity analysis.

Input Unit Base Value Lower Bound
% Change

Lower Bound
Value

Upper Bound
% Change

Upper Bound
Value Reference

Throughput tpd 87,000 -43% 50,000 +15% 100,000 Wardrop, 2010

Strip ratio - 0.74 -41% 0.44 +35% 1.00 Wardrop, 2010

Dunite in waste % 20 -50% 10 +100% 40 Wardrop, 2010

wt.% MgO % 48.54 -16% 41.00 +5% 51.00 Scheel, 2007

Processing cost $/t 8 -50% 4 +100% 16 Lackner, 2008
O’Connor et al.,
2000 Sequestration efficiency % 80 -25% 60 +13% 90

Sequestration operating
cost $/t CO2 32.39 -38% 20 +116% 70 Lackner, 2008;

Lackner, 2002
Singh et al.,
2003; Simbeck,
2001

CO2 capture cost $/t CO2 25 -100% 0 +120% 55

CO2 transport distance km 250 -100% 0 +300% 1000 Voormeij, 2004
IPCC, 2005;
Rao and Rubin,
2002

CO2 transport cost $/t km 0.02 -80% 0.004 +60% 0.032

 52

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

$110

$120

-150% -100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300% 350%

Se
qu

es
tr

at
io

n
C

os
t (

$/
t C

O
2)

∆x/x

Sensitivity Analysis of Cost Model Input Parameters:
Spider Plot

% dunite in waste
wt.% MgO
Sequestration efficiency
Processing cost
Sequestration operating cost
CO2 capture cost
CO2 transport distance
CO2 transport cost
Strip ratio
Mine throughput

Figure 4.7  Spider plot outlining sensitivity of cost model input parameters and their proportional contribution to the unit cost of
sequestration.

 53

Figure 4.8  Tornado diagram showing sensitivity of cost model input parameters in terms of their range of influence on the unit cost
of sequestration.

[…]

parameter and the confining bounds able to be applied to it.  It is for these reasons that it

is the spider plot that ultimately presents the ranking of variable sensitivities.  Those

input parameters with the steepest slope represent the inputs with the greatest influence

per unit of change, as represented by ∆x/x giving the percentage change from the base

case value. The sensitivity ranking of the input values used in DCF modeling are

presented in Table 4.5.

 56

 57

From the spider plot in Figure 4.9 and the rankings seen in Table 4.5 it is apparent that

the parameter with the greatest range of influence on NPV per unit of change is the CO2

avoidance ratio.  Further consideration of the sensitivity ranking of all investigated

parameters is discussed in Section 5.

Table 4.5  DCF model input parameters, including upper and lower bounds, used in sensitivity analysis.

Input Unit Base Value Lower Bound
% Change

Lower Bound
Value

Upper Bound
% Change

Upper Bound
Value Reference

Capital cost $ 139,668,169 -74% 36,292,765 +128% 318,251,010 Lackner, 2008

Construction period yrs 2 -50% 1 +50% 3 Assumption

Mine life yrs 24 -17% 20 +67% 40 Wardrop, 2010
BHP Billiton,
2004 CO2 site emissions t CO2/yr 1,089,197 -50% 544,599 +50% 1,633,796

Derived from
cost model Total CO2 sequestered t CO2/yr 1,992,518 -89% 215,670 +267% 7,316,512

O’Connor et
al., 2004 CO2 avoidance ratio - 0.77 -35% 0.50 +30% 1.00

Derived from
cost model Operating cost $/t CO2 82.51 -66% 27.98 +188% 237.91

Government of
Canada, 2009 Reduction requirement % 20 -100% 0 +225% 65

Government of
Canada, 2009 Price of carbon $/t CO2 200 -98% 5 +50% 300

Decommissioning $ 20,000,000 -100% 0 +150% 50,000,000 Assumption

 58

-$2,000

-$1,500

-$1,000

-$500

$0

$500

$1,000

-150% -100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300%

N
PV

(M
ill

io
ns

)

∆x/x

Sensitivity Analysis of DCF Input Parameters:
Spider Plot

Decommissioning

Capital cost

Development phase duration

Mine life

Operating cost

Total sequestered CO2

Avoidance rate

Carbon credit price

CO2 reduction requirement

Site CO2 emissions

Figure 4.9 Spider plot showing sensitivity of DCF model input parameters and their proportional contribution to the NPV of mineral
carbonation at Turnagain.

 59

Figure 4.10 Tornado diagram showing sensitivity of DCF model input parameters in terms of their range of influence on the NPV of
mineral carbonation at Turnagain.